CHINA HANDBOOK SERIES

ECONOMY

Compiled by
the China Handbook Editorial Committee

Translated by
Hu Gengkang, Zhang Tingquan and Liu Bingwen

FOREIGN LANGUAGES PRESS .BENJING



First Edition 1984

ISBN 0-8351-0987-9
Published by Foreign Languages Press
24 Baiwanzhuang Road, Beijing, China

Printed by Foreign Languages Printing House
19 West Chegongzhuang Road, Beijing, China

Distributed by China’ Publications Centre (Guoji Shudian)
P.O. Box 399, Beijing, China

Printed in the People’s Republic of China

R n Sy e



EDITOR’S NOTE

More than 30 years have elapsed since the birth cf
the People’s Republic of China on October 1, 1949. “What
is China really like today?” many people abroad wish
to know. To answer this question, we plan to compile
and publish a voluminous China Handbook, in which we
intend to introduce the New China in every field of its
activities, Emphasis will be on the process of develop-
ment during the past three decades, the accomplishments
and the problems that still remain. The book will contain
accurate statistics and related materials, all of which will
be ready references for an interested reader.

To enhance the usefulness of the forthcoming vol-
ume, we plan to publish 10 major sections separately at
first, so that we shall have an opportunity to take into
consideration the opinions of our readers before all the
composite parts are put together, revised and publlshed
as one volume. These separate sections are:

Geography

History

Politics

Economy

Education and Science
Literature and the Arts
Sports and Public Health
Culture

Life and Lifestyles
Tourism



Here, we wish particularly to point out the following:
‘First, the statistics listed in each separate book ex-
clude those of Taiwan, unless otherwise indicated.

Second, the statistics are those compiled up to the
end of 1980.

The China Handbook Editorial Committee




CONTENTS

Chapter One
AN OVERVIEW

‘Economic Rehabilitation

Socialist Transformation

Socialist Construction

Economic Readjustment

Reform of the System of Economic Man-
agement

e B D) fo

Chapter Two

MINERAL RESOURCES
1. A General Picture
2. Fuel-Bearing Deposits
3. Metals
4. Nonmetallic Minerals

Chapter Three

- INDUSTRY

Coal Industry

Oil Industry

Power Industry
Metallurgical Industry
Machine-Building Industry
Electronics Industry
Chemical Industry
Building Materials Industry

CIES DAL CO o L

12
34
46

58

70

70
72
79
95

108

109
115
124
136
142
151
156
162



9. Textile Industry
10. Light Industry

Chapter Four
AGRICULTURE

1. History
Basic Features

A
3. Development of Agricultural Production
4. Current Rural Economic Policies

Chapter Five
TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATIONS

Railways

Highways

Water Transport

Civil Aviation

Pipeline Transport

Post and Telecommunications

ShACHErRLE o0 PR

Chapter Six :
DOMESTIC COMMERCE

Development of a Commerce Network
Economic Sectors of Domestic Commerce
Increased Supply of Commodities

Basic Stability of Market Prices

Reform of the Commercial System

OV SO AN

Chapter Seven
PUBLIC FINANCE, MONEY AND BANKING

1. Public Finance ‘
9. State Budget and Final Accounts

169
180

196°

196
201
221
254

262

267
287
292
298
301
303

307

307
314
319
326
330

338

'338
345

2o i



O3 S ~I LS LGB €S

Taxation

Reform of Financial Administration
The Banking System

Bank Credit

The Renminbi

Banking Reform

Chapter Eight
FOREIGN ECONOMIC RELATIONS

1.

2.
3.

1

Development of New China’s Foreign
Trade

Latest Development of Foreign Trade
Managerial System for China’s Foreign
Trade

Foreign Trade Organizations

Commodity Inspection

The Customs

349
354
357
371
379
381

387

387
402

408
412
418
420



. unique
cialist :
__very poor. material-ba
- from abroa




