ECONOMY

Compiled by the China Handbook Editorial Committee

Translated by
Hu Gengkang, Zhang Tingquan and Liu Bingwen

ISBN 0-8351-0987-9

Published by Foreign Languages Press 24 Baiwanzhuang Road, Beijing, China

Printed by Foreign Languages Printing House 19 West Chegongzhuang Road, Beijing, China

Distributed by China Publications Centre (Guoji Shudian) P.O. Box 399, Beijing, China

Printed in the People's Republic of China

More than 30 years have elapsed since the birth of the People's Republic of China on October 1, 1949. "What is China really like today?" many people abroad wish to know. To answer this question, we plan to compile and publish a voluminous China Handbook, in which we intend to introduce the New China in every field of its activities. Emphasis will be on the process of development during the past three decades, the accomplishments and the problems that still remain. The book will contain accurate statistics and related materials, all of which will be ready references for an interested reader.

To enhance the usefulness of the forthcoming volume, we plan to publish 10 major sections separately at first, so that we shall have an opportunity to take into consideration the opinions of our readers before all the composite parts are put together, revised and published as one volume. These separate sections are:

Geography
History
Politics
Economy
Education and Science
Literature and the Arts
Sports and Public Health
Culture
Life and Lifestyles
Tourism

Here, we wish particularly to point out the following: First, the statistics listed in each separate book exclude those of Taiwan, unless otherwise indicated.

Second, the statistics are those compiled up to the

end of 1980.

The China Handbook Editorial Committee

CONTENTS

Chapter	One		
AN OVERVIEW			
1.	Economic Rehabilitation	1	
2.	Socialist Transformation	12	
3.	Socialist Construction	34	
4.	Economic Readjustment	46	
5.	Reform of the System of Economic Man-		
	agement	58	
Chapter	Two		
MINERAL RESOURCES		70	
1.	A General Picture	70	
2.	Fuel-Bearing Deposits	72	
3.	Metals	79	
4.	Nonmetallic Minerals	95	
Chapter	Three		
INDUSTRY		108	
1.	Coal Industry	109	
2.	Oil Industry	115	X
3.	Power Industry	124	
4.	Metallurgical Industry	136	
5.	Machine-Building Industry	142	
6.	Electronics Industry	151	
7.	Chemical Industry	156	
8.	Building Materials Industry	162	

9.	Textile Industry	169
10.	Light Industry	180
Chapter	Four	
AGRICU	JLTURE	196
1.	History	196
2.	Basic Features	201
3.	Development of Agricultural Production	221
4.	Current Rural Economic Policies	254
Chapter	Five	
	PORT AND COMMUNICATIONS	262
1.	Railways	267
2.	Highways	287
	Water Transport	292
4.		298
5.	Pipeline Transport	301
6.	Post and Telecommunications	303
Chapter	Six	
THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE	STIC COMMERCE	307
DOME		307
1.	Development of a Commerce Network	314
2.	Economic Sectors of Domestic Commerce	319
3.	Increased Supply of Commodities	326
4.	Basic Stability of Market Prices	330
5.	Reform of the Commercial System	
Chapte	r Seven	338
PUBL	C FINANCE, MONEY AND BANKING	
		338
1.	Public Finance State Budget and Final Accounts	345
2.	State Budget and I man	

3.	Taxation	349
4.	Reform of Financial Administration	354
5.	The Banking System	357
6.	Bank Credit	371
7.	The Renminbi	379
8.	Banking Reform	381
Chapter	Eight	
FOREIG	GN ECONOMIC RELATIONS	387
1.	Development of New China's Foreign	
	Trade	387
2.	Latest Development of Foreign Trade	402
3.	Managerial System for China's Foreign	
	Trade	408
4.	Foreign Trade Organizations	412
5.	Commodity Inspection	418
6.	The Customs	420

CHINA HANDBOOK SERIES

"What is China really like today?" many people abroad ask. This series answers the question by presenting different aspects of China:

Geography
History
Politics
Economy
Culture

Education and Science Literature and the Arts Sports and Public Health Life and Lifestyles

Tourism

The socialist experience in China is perhaps unique in that the country has been building a socialist economy from a situation characterized by a very poor material base and a huge population. Those from abroad who have seen Chinese exhibits at international trade fairs know that China is now able to make, in addition to her famous silks and other handicrafts and art works, such sophisticated industrial equipment as precision machine tools. But the course of socialist economic development has not been smooth. This book tells the story — offering a comprehensive view of China's economy with both its setbacks and successes. By giving detailed information and key economic statistics on industry, agriculture, communications, finance and banking as well as domestic and foreign trade, the booklet also serves to outline the trends of development in the coming years in China for both the specialist and the general reader.

FOREIGN LANGUAGES PRESS BEIJING CHINA